

Charity Challenge Event Terms and Conditions

2021/22

What do I have to do to take part?

- 1. Complete the online booking form via Charity Challenge website, making sure you select the correct date and pay the registration fee.
- 2. Once your registration has been confirmed to us by Charity Challenge, you will be sent a fundraising pack including sponsorship forms and information about online giving, to help you get your sponsorship rolling in.
- 3. You will be required to raise or pay 80% of the minimum sponsorship for your chosen challenge to St Margaret's Hospice 10 weeks before you are due to depart for your challenge via an online giving platform (such as Just Giving or Facebook), cash, cheque, or card.

How much does St Margaret's benefit from?

 The minimum sponsorship includes the cost of the challenge and a donation to St Margaret's Hospice care. Any amount raised over and above the minimum sponsorship is donated to St Margaret's Hospice Care.

What support should I expect from St Margaret's Hospice Care?

We will support you in your fundraising journey, supplying hints, tips, and encouragement as well as resources to help at any events you organise.

Charity Challenge will support you with all your needs relating to the trip. It is your responsibility to arrange travel to and from the start point of the event. Please make sure you read the itinerary of the challenge before signing up.

General Notices

- 1) Only over 18s can participate on the challenge. If a person is aged 16-17 years old at the time of the event and wishes to join a challenge, they can do so as long as they attend with a parent or guardian who is over 18 years of age. In addition, the parent or guardian must complete the registration for the under 18. Charity challenge will send a parental/guardian consent form which will need to be completed and returned at the time of registering.
- 2) Once a participant has been authorised, Charity Challenge will send an email to access their own account area. Here you have all the information you need. You should note any dietary requirements here.
- 3) Charity Challenge publish the itinerary and other details in good faith and only reasonable changes to the itinerary, vehicle and equipment use may be made where deemed necessary or advisable.
- 4) Participants enter the challenge entirely at their own risk. St Margaret's Hospice Care shall not be liable for any injury or loss occurring as a result of participation (including, without limitation, any losses resulting from the St Margaret's Hospice Care's negligence), provided that nothing in these terms and conditions shall exclude or limit St Margaret's Hospice





- Care's liability for death or personal injury resulting from St Margaret's Hospice Care's negligence or for any other type of liability that cannot be excluded or limited by law
- 5) St Margaret's Hospice Care takes its responsibility to protect your privacy and personal data seriously. Our Privacy Notice explains what information we collect about you primarily for fundraising purposes, how we use it, store it, including how long we retain it and with whom and for what purpose we may share it. You can read our privacy notice here.
- 6) St Margaret's will provide you with a fundraising pack full of ideas on how to reach your target. You will also have the support of our Fundraising team to answer any queries along the way. However, if you do not manage to raise the minimum sponsorship, you will not be able to take part.
- 7) You must comply with the Covid-19 safety measures put in place.
- 8) If at any point prior to the event you are displaying signs of the coronavirus or you have been diagnosed with it, you must NOT participate.
- 9) Any participants displaying any anti-social behaviour towards participants, volunteers, staff, or members of the public will be asked to leave the event immediately.
- 10) We hope you'll share your pictures from the event with us on social media. By doing so you are agreeing we can share these and use for promotional purposes.
- 11) By registering for this event, you are agreeing that any official photographs / videos taken can be used by St Margaret's Hospice Care for any promotional purposes.
- 12) By making your Charity Challenge booking, the first named person on the booking agrees on behalf of all persons detailed on the booking that
 - a. He/she has read <u>Charity Challenge's terms and conditions</u> and has the authority to and does agree to be bound by them
 - b. He/she consents to our use of personal data in accordance with Charity Challenge's Privacy Policy and is authorised on behalf of all persons named on the booking to disclose their personal details to us)
 - c. He/she is over 18 years of age and where placing an order for services with age restrictions declares that he/she and all members of the party are of the appropriate age to purchase those services
 - d. 4. He/she accepts financial responsibility for payment of the registration fee on behalf of all persons detailed on the booking.
- 13) These terms and conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England, although if you are resident elsewhere you will retain the benefit of any mandatory protections given to you by the laws of the country in which you live.

